any hedging instruments with terms which were not aligned with those of the hedged items.

		  (1)	 Foreign currency risk exposure:
			   The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in

INR, are as follows
(Currency: INR in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD USD

Financial liabilities
Foreign currency loan (75,900.00) (73,600.00)
Interest accrued on foreign currency loan (26.09) (38.58)

Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities) (a) (75,926.09) (73,638.58)
Derivative financial instruments

Foreign exchange derivative contracts 75,900.00 73,600.00
Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets) - (b) 75,900.00 73,600.00
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (c) = (a) + (b) (26.09) (38.58)

		  (2)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis:
			   The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency

denominated financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign
exchange swap contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

(Currency: INR in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit after tax Impact on other components
of equity

31 March 2022 31 March 2021 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

USD sensitivity
INR/USD - increase by 1%* — — 28.14 16.47
INR/USD - decrease by 1%* — — (28.14) (16.47)

* Assuming all other variable is constant

134

Seventeenth Annual Report 2021-22

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 (Continued)

		  (3)	 Hedging policy
			   The Company’s hedging policy only allows for effective hedging relationships to be considered as

hedges as per the relevant Ind AS. Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge
relationship and through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic
relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument. The Company enters into
hedge relationships where the critical terms of the hedging instrument match with the terms of
the hedged item and so a qualitative and quantitative assessment of effectiveness is performed.